each class of financial asset. There is no significant concentration of credit risk as
exposure is spread over a large number of counterparties.

The credit risk exposure to mutual funds and equity instruments is assessed on an
ongoing basis with reference to the counterparties. L2D group only deposits cash
with financial institutions that have high quality credit standings.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PAGE  67

LIBERTY TWO DEGREES CONSOLIDATED A AND SEPARATE NNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

for the year ended 31 December 2022
22.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

22.4 Market risk
Interest rate risk
The group is exposed to interest rate risk through its variable rate cash balances and interest-bearing borrowings.

The group reduces its exposure to changes in interest rates by fixing interest rates in respect of its borrowings.

This is achieved by entering into swap agreements to receive variable and pay fixed interest rates. 80.27% of borrowings have been hedged through fixed rate contracts.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 50 basis points in the interest rates for the year would have increased/(decreased) equity by:

  GROUP COMPANY

R'000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Effect on equity and profit or loss
50 basis points increase (928) (4 364) (889) (3 864)
50 basis points decrease 928 4 364 889 3 864

The comparative figures have been updated to reflect the impact of hedges in place.

22.5 Emerging risk
Climate-related emerging risk
The group is exposed to climate related emerging risk. Property portfolios face significant risk as a result of climate change – both physical and transitional in nature.

Physical risks include damage to buildings from extreme weather events caused by climate change, while transition risks arise from efforts to address climate change and the
transition to a low-carbon economy.

The group reduces its exposure to physical risk through comprehensive insurance and does not foresee that climate-related risks will impact the useful life of L2D's